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Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
Ph: 513-421-2255  Fax: 513-421-2764 
E-mail:  kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com  
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
 
Brian W. Burnett, Esq. (3772) 
KIRTON McCONKIE 
50 E. South Temple, #400 
Salt Lake City, Utah   84111 
Telephone 801-239-3185  
E-mail:  bburnett@kmclaw.com  
 
COUNSEL FOR THE KROGER CO. 
 

BEFORE THE  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

 
 

In the Matter of  the Application of Rocky Mountain 
Power for Authority to Increase its Retail Electric 
Utility Service Rates in Utah and for Approval of its 
Proposed Electric Service Schedules and Electric 
Service Regulations 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Docket No. 20-035-04 

 
THE KROGER CO.’s  

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF 
ATTORNEY’S LICENSED IN A 

FOREIGN STATE 
__________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

The Kroger Co. (“Kroger”), through its counsel, pursuant to Utah Admin. Code R746-1-

107, hereby submits this Notice of Appearance of Attorneys Licensed in a Foreign State.  Kurt J. 

Boehm, Esq. and Jody Kyler Cohn are attorneys licensed to practice in a foreign state, will 

appear and participate as counsel for Intervenor, Kroger, in the above-captioned matter.  Brian 

W. Burnett, an attorney in good standing and licensed to practice in the State of Utah, will act as 

co-counsel along with Mr. Boehm and Ms. Cohn. 
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Mr. Boehm is a licensed attorney in good standing in Ohio and Kentucky.  Mr. Boehm 

has never been suspended, disbarred or resigned as a result of a disciplinary charge, 

investigation, or proceeding from the practice of law in any jurisdiction, nor are any such 

disciplinary proceedings pending. 

Ms. Cohn is a licensed attorney in good standing in Ohio and Kentucky.  Ms. Cohn has 

never been suspended, disbarred or resigned as a result of a disciplinary charge, investigation, or 

proceeding from the practice of law in any jurisdiction, nor are any such disciplinary proceedings 

pending. 

WHEREFORE, the undersigned provide notice that Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. and Jody Kyler 

Cohn, attorneys licensed in a foreign state, will appear for Kroger in the above-captioned 

proceeding. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
/s/ Kurt J. Boehm     
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202 
Ph: 513-421-2255    Fax: 513-421-2764 
E-mail:  kboehm@bkllawfirm.com  
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com  
 

 
/s/ Brian W. Burnett     
Brian W. Burnett, Esq. (3772) 
KIRTON McCONKIE 
50 E. South Temple, #400 
Salt Lake City, Utah   84111 
Telephone 801-239-3185  
E-mail:  bburnett@kmclaw.com  

 
May 27, 2020      COUNSEL FOR THE KROGER CO. 



I, (;INA \VJ1 ICE PALMER. Director of the Attcrnev Services Division of the
Supreme ((flirt ol Ohio, rio hereby certify tl)klt i tUi the ctisto(lian of the records
of the Office of Attorney Services of tin- Supreme Court md that the Attorney
Services Division is responsible For reviewing (otiti records En determine tile sLttis
of Ohio attorneys. I further certify that, having fulfilled all of the requirements for
aWn ission to t lie piac of law in Oh IC),

Kurt Joseph Boehm
Attorney Registration No. 0076047

was admitted to the practice of law in Ohio on May 9, 2003; has registered as an
active altnriiev piirstiant to the Snpreiiie I otirt Rules for the Government of the
Bar of Ohio: is n good standing with the Supreme ComE of Ohio; and is entitled
to prac tire law ui tI i is state.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF’,
subscribed my name an ci ml lix
the Sn prene (otili this 28th
February, 2020.

GINA WHITE PALMER
[,)npclo,, :1 homey Sent/irs Div/s/on
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No. 2020-02-28-I
\‘erif by (flail 1I C oodSlandiiugReqiwslsQ’csc.nhicrgov
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THE SUPREME COURT of OHIO

CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING



OFFICERS
J. Stephen Smith
President

Thomas N. Kerrick
Prcsideii F Icet

3.9. Meyer
:ice President

Douglas C. Ballantine
1w mediate Past President

Zachary A. Horn
Ii:i ii, \oIl og lawyers Division

KENTUCKY BAR ASSOCIATION
514 WEST MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601-1812
(502) 564-3795

FAX (502) 564-3225
iw.kybarg

BOAR!) OF GOVERNORS
Mindy C. Barfield

Rlionda Jennings Blackburn
Matthew P. Cook

Melinda C. Dalton
Susan Montalvo-Gesser

Todd V. McMurtry
Eileen 1W O’Brien
James NI. Ridings

W. Fletcher Schrock
Gary J. Sergent

Bobby C. Simpson
Van F. Sims

Judge John F. Vincent
3. Tanner Watkins

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
John 0. Meyers

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THA T

KUR TJOSEPH BOEHM
i3oe/’m Knui & Lowiy

36 liar! Seven/h Street, S/file 1510
0/id/mail, Ohio 45202-4454

Meznhershijo No. 89327

/5 ri/i aC//Y iieniher in good rid//ding wi/h the Ke,i/ink; Bar / lssoaai’ion as n’qmred by /he
Rn/es c//he Supreme Co/i/V of Kentucky. Dated this 27 day c/I c/Jr/idly. 2020.

JOHN D. MEYERS
REGISTRAR

B):

________ __

Mich Ic Al. Pogrotskv, Ifcputv Re ‘trar
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9 THE SUPREME COURT of OHIO

CERTLFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

I. GINA Wl-IITE PALMER. Director of the Attorney Services Division of the
Supreme ((alit of Ohio, (IC) hei-ebv certify that I am the custodian of the records
of I lie Off ice of ;\ttoriiev Services of the Stipiemc ( out and that the Attoriiev
Services Division is responsible for reviewing (nhiit records to determine the stat us
of Ohio attorneys. F further certify that, having fulfilled all of the 1-eqilireinelits for
adnussion to the practice of law in Ohio.

Jody Michelle Kyler Cohn
Attorney Registiat on No. 0085402

was aclniittecl to the practice ol law in Oliki on November 9, 2009; has registered as
an active attorney pursuant to the Supreme Court Rules for the Government ol
the Bar of Ohio; is in good standing with the Supreme Court of Ohio; and is
en ti tied to ) ractice law iii thi is state.

IN TES1INIONV WHEREOF, I have
stihsc ri bed my name and affixed tli e seal of
the Sti1jienie ( otirt, this 28th day of
Febri tan, 2020.

GINA \-VHITF. PALMER

/

4 Itüiii Sen ‘icrc !Th’i.cion

-a-C /‘ o’
Shannon Sclieid
44?,?,?? / sImI,z’p AsSiS/a n/ 0//ire of1 !Io?7/ry .Senics

IIW IIll III II 1MW [1W IINI N[ I[
No 202t)-O228-l
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1. Stephen Smith
Preside ft

Thomas N. I(errick
I’rcsidcnt-Flect

J.D. Meyer
Vice President

Douglas C. Ballantine
I intuediate Past President

Zachary A. flora
(hair, Young lawyers 9iision

KENTUCKY BAR ASSOCIATION
514 WEST MAIN STREET

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601-1812
(502) 564-3795

FAX (502) 564-3225
www.kybar.org

BOARD OF GOVERNORS
MLndy G. Bartield

Rhonda Jennings Blackburn
Matthew P. Cook

Melinda C. Dalton
Susan Montalvo-Gesser

Todd V. McMurtry
Eileen NI. O’Brien
James NI. Ridings

V. Fletcher Schrock
Gary I Sergent

Bobby C. Simpson
Van F. Sims

Judge John F. Vincent
J. Tanner WaI)ins

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
John D. Meyers

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT

JOD V MICHELLE KYLER COHN
i3oehm KiiY & Low

36 Has! Sei’e,i//i 1510
(,2m1miafi, Ohio 452024454

Mcmbcrshiji No. 94725

is a?; ac/we member in good s/aiidn;g wjth the Kentucky l3cu -q010/,0,, aS required IJy the
Ru/es of/he Su/reme (y o/Keu/uck;’. Dated this 27” ai’ of He/mun . 2020.

JOHN D. MEl ERS
REGISTRAR
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that on May 27, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered via 
email upon the following: 
 
        /s/ Kurt J. Boehm    
        Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
        Jody Kyler  Cohn, Esq. 
        BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
 
 
 
Data Request Response Center 
(datareq@pacificorp.com , 
utahdockets@pacificorp.com ) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com)  
Emily Wegener 
(emily.wegener@pacificorp.com)  
Jacob McDermott 
(jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com)  
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
D. Matthew Moscon (matt.moscon@stoel.com)  
Lauren Shurman (lauren.shurman@stoel.com)  
Stoel Rives LLP 
 
Sophie Hayes 
(sophie.hayes@westernresources.org)  
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org)  
Steven S. Michel 
(smichel@westernresources.org)  
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Hunter Holman (hunter@utahcleanenergy.org)  
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org)  
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
(vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com)  
Stephen W. Chriss 
(stephen.chriss@walmart.com)  
Walmart, Inc. 
  
Julian Aris (julian.aris@sierraclub.org)  
Gloria D. Smith (gloria.smith@sierraclub.org)  
Ana Boyd (ana.boyd@sierraclub.org)  
Sierra Club 
 

Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@jdrslaw.com)  
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com)  
James Dodge Russell & Stephens PC 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com)  
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com)  
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C.  
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com)  
Cohne Kinghorn 
Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor 
Corporation 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)  
 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)  
Victor Copeland (vcopeland@agutah.gov)  
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov)  
Division of Public Utilities  
 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov)  
Office of Consumer Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


